PRESS RELEASE

Bertelsmann Stiftung postpones ceremony for 2020 Reinhard Mohn Prize

The Bertelsmann Stiftung Executive Board is postponing the award ceremony for this year's Reinhard Mohn Prize, planned for September 3, 2020, until 2021. The foundation's decision was made in response to the ongoing coronavirus pandemic.

<u>Gütersloh – April 23, 2020</u>. In light of the current coronavirus pandemic, the Bertelsmann Stiftung Executive Board is postponing the award ceremony for the 2020 Reinhard Mohn Prize until 2021. "Protecting our German and international guests and our employees is our highest priority. Given the ongoing uncertainty about travel restrictions for visitors arriving from outside the country and the unknown timeframe for returning to normal life, including organizing large events in the coming months, we are postponing the award ceremony until next year," said Brigitte Mohn, member of the Bertelsmann Stiftung Executive Board, explaining the reasons for the decision.

This year's Reinhard Mohn Prize is dedicated to the topic "Fostering Innovation. Unlocking Potential." It was originally planned to present Nechemia "Chemi" Peres with the prize on September 3, 2020, at a ceremony held in Gütersloh Theatre before an audience of approximately 400 guests. Like his father before him, the son of former Israeli President Shimon Peres has committed himself to promoting innovation and economic progress in Israel. The 61-year-old is thus representative of Israel in its role as "innovation and start-up nation," according to the foundation's statement announcing the award. As chairman of the Peres Center for Peace and Innovation and co-founder of Pitango Venture Capital, the successful entrepreneur has championed young enterprises and innovations. The impact of his efforts will be expanded through the branch office that the center plans to open in Berlin. In 2018, Peres also opened the Center for Israeli Innovation, the first and largest visitor center of its kind. Last year, more than 75,000 guests visited the center to learn about the innovation model used by Israel in its role as "innovation and start-up nation."

About the Reinhard Mohn Prize

The Reinhard Mohn Prize is given in memory of the Bertelsmann Stiftung's founder, Reinhard Mohn († October 2009). The €200,000 prize is awarded to an internationally renowned individual who has played a key role in developing forward-looking solutions to social and political challenges. It is awarded based on a global search for innovative approaches and exemplary solutions to the challenges that will have a decisive impact on Germany's future. This year the prize is dedicated to the topic "Fostering Innovation. Unlocking Potential."

For more information: www.reinhard-mohn-preis.de/en
https://twitter.com/FosteringInno

Hashtag: #InnovationBSt

Blog: https://fosteringinnovation.de/

Bertelsmann**Stiftung**

Contact: Dr. Daniel Schraad-Tischler, Telephone: +49 52 41 81 81 240

E-Mail: daniel.schraad-tischler@bertelsmann-stiftung.de

Jochen Lange, Telephone: +49 52 41 81 81 214 E-Mail: <u>jochen.lange@bertelsmann-stiftung.de</u>

About the Bertelsmann Stiftung: Inspiring people. Shaping the future.

The Bertelsmann Stiftung is committed to enabling social participation for everyone – politically, economically and culturally. The issues we address are education, democracy, Europe, health, values and the economy. In doing so, we focus on people, since only they can change the world and make it better. We share knowledge, promote expertise and develop solutions. A nonprofit foundation, the Bertelsmann Stiftung was established in 1977 by Reinhard Mohn. For more information, please visit: www.bertelsmann-stiftung.de/en